22 LC 112 1051

Senate Resolution 767

By: Senators Miller of the 49th, Gooch of the 51st, Mullis of the 53rd, Albers of the 56th and Ginn of the 47th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Women Lead Right Inc., a Georgia not-for-profit, and its
- 2 president, Leah Aldridge, and her fellow board members for outstanding public service; and
- 3 for other purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, Leah Aldridge graduated from Emory University's School of Law in 1993 and
- 5 practiced as a corporate attorney for Morris, Manning & Martin LLP and for ten years as a
- 6 health care provider serving Georgia's women and infants; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Ms. Aldridge has also served as co-chair of GAWomenLead, the Women's
- 8 Entrepreneurship Task Force for Governor Brian P. Kemp's Georgians First Commission;
- 9 as a member of the Georgia Secretary of State's Lactation Consultant Advisory Group; and
- 10 as the only attorney member of the National Federation of Republican Women's Election
- 11 Integrity Committee; and
- 12 WHEREAS, she has been awarded numerous national and state awards, including by the
- 13 Junior League of Atlanta Inc., whose vision is to be a catalyst for community change by
- 14 empowering women; and

22 LC 112 1051

15 WHEREAS, Ms. Aldridge now serves as president of Women Lead Right, a Georgia

- 16 not-for-profit established in 2021 to engage and amplify the civic and political impact of
- 17 Georgia's women; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Women Lead Right's values include recognizing the unique energy, passions,
- and contributions of women; believing in a woman's responsibility to participate in civic and
- 20 political endeavors; and envisioning women as a powerful force for affecting substantive,
- 21 impactful change in Georgia; and
- 22 WHEREAS, Women Lead Right educates, engages, and trains hundreds of conservative
- 23 Georgian women to dramatically impact female voter engagement on a grassroots level in
- 24 Fulton, Cobb, DeKalb, and Forsyth counties; and
- 25 WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper that the outstanding leadership and vision of Women
- 26 Lead Right and its founding board members, Leah Aldridge, Laura Corrigan, Lynn Dinkins,
- 27 Kimberley Kennedy Elsbree, and Cami Nail, be recognized appropriately.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 29 recognize and commend Women Lead Right and its board of directors for their courage,
- 30 visionary leadership, and outstanding public service to the women and families of Georgia.
- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 32 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Women Lead
- 33 Right.